
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
of Guildford and Waverley  
Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:  

Sophie Butcher,  
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 

6 October 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY 16 OCTOBER 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor Amanda Creese (Chairman) 
Councillor Catherine Houston 

Councillor Dominique Williams 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 

 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access 
to quality employment, with strong and safe communities that come together to 
support those needing help. 
 
Our Mission: 
 
A trusted, efficient, innovative, and transparent Council that listens and responds 
quickly to the needs of our community. 
 
Our Values: 
 
• We will put the interests of our community first. 
• We will listen to the views of residents and be open and accountable in our 

decision-making.  
• We will deliver excellent customer service.  
• We will spend money carefully and deliver good value for money services.  
• We will put the environment at the heart of our actions and decisions to deliver 

on our commitment to the climate change emergency.  
• We will support the most vulnerable members of our community as we believe 

that every person matters.  
• We will support our local economy.  
• We will work constructively with other councils, partners, businesses, and 

communities to achieve the best outcomes for all.  
• We will ensure that our councillor
[...]
ich may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests 
of transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their 
objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

2   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 
GUILDFORD MANOR HOTEL (Pages 5 - 162) 
 

 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 4



 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Application. 
Type: 

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence 

Ward: 
 
 

Tillingbourne Ward Councillors: 
Councillor Bob Hughes 
Councillor Danielle Newson 
 

Applicant: 
 

Immigration Officer Caroline LAIRD 
Home Office South Central Immigration Enforcement 

Premises: 
 

The Guildford Manor Hotel, Newlands Corner, Guildford, Surrey, 
GU4 8SE 

   
 
1. SITE LOCATION AND HISTORY 
 
1.1 The Guildford Manor Hotel is an independent hotel, restaurant, spa, 

wedding and event venue situated in the Newlands Corner area of the 
Surrey Hills. 

 
1.2 The Licence has been in effect since conversion in November 2005 and is 

held by Nahid Residential Ltd, having been transferred in January 2015.  
The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is a Mr Andrew McNeil.  A copy 
of the current premises licence is included at Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 The Licence authorises the following licensable activities: 
-Sale of Alcohol 
-Late Night Refreshment 
-Plays 
-Films 
-Live Music 
-Recorded Music 
-Performance of Dance 
-Anything of a similar description to that falling within live music, recorded 
music or performance of dance 

 
2. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW 
 
2.1 The application at Appendix 2 is for a Review of the Premises Licence 

called by the Home Office Immigration team as a Responsible Authority. 
 
2.2 The Review has been called on the grounds of the prevention of crime and 

disorder following the discovery of illegal workers at the premises on 31 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 2



 

 

May 2023.  This is the second occasion of illegal working at the premises 
following a previous visit on 24 November 2021. 

 
2.3 The application seeks the Revocation of the Premises Licence on the 

grounds that all operators are expected to take steps to promote the 
licensing objectives, with the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) 
believing Nahid Residential Ltd by employing illegal workers are not 
preventing crime and disorder and therefore should no longer be allowed 
to hold a premises licence.  

 
The application continues that Nahid Residential Ltd are using the Hotel 
businesses to employ illegal workers which is strictly prohibited under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Immigration Act 1971(aa).  Employing illegal 
workers in the UK has the following impact on the community and society 
as a whole:-  

1. It deprives HMRC and the Government of revenue by non-
payment of tax and national insurance.  
2. It exploits the undocumented by paying them less than the 
minimum wage and provides no employment or income protection.  
3. It encourages other overstayers / illegals to seek similar work.  
4. It allows a business to unfairly undercut other businesses by 
employing cheap labour.  
5. Illegal workers are often housed in cramped and unsatisfactory 
conditions by the employer as part of their working arrangement.  

 
2.4 The following information is also provided in support of the application: 
  

On 31st May 2023 Immigration Officers from the South-Central 
Immigration Enforcement team alongside Officers from Surrey Police 
attended the address after receiving allegations of Modern Day Slavery 
and Illegal Working taking place at the address. 
 
Entry was gained at the premises at 08:03 with a warrant issued under 
Section 8 of PACE.  
 
Seven (7) people who were identified as being employees at the address 
were spoken to by Immigration and Police Officers.  Home Office checks 
were conducted and five (5) of the 7 people were all identified as having 
the right to work. 
 
The other two (2) were found to be working illegally.  Both we
[...]
ection 
182 which is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to that extent.   

 
5.3 The following sections of the Section 182 Guidance (issued August 2023) 

are relevant to this application: 
 

Section 2: The licensing objectives 
Paragraph 2.6: The prevention of crime includes the prevention of 
immigration crime including the prevention of illegal working in licensed 
premises. Licensing authorities should work with Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these matters. Licence 
conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 2



 

 

working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence 
holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the 
licensed premises or requiring that evidence of a right to work check, 
either physical or digital (e.g. a copy of any document checked as part of a 
right to work check or a clear copy of the online right to work check) are 
retained at the licensed premises. 

 
Section 9: Determining Applications 
Paragraph 9.25: The Immigration Act 2016 made the Secretary of State a 
responsible authority in respect of premises licensed to sell alcohol or late 
night refreshment with effect from 6 April 2017. In effect this conveys the 
role of responsible authority to Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
who exercises the powers on the Secretary of State’s behalf. When 
Immigration Enforcement exercises its powers as a responsible authority it 
will do so in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective because it is concerned with the prevention of illegal working or 
immigration offences more broadly. 

 
Paragraph 9.38: In determining the application with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the 
licensing authority must give appropriate weight to:  

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
[...]
e licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
• revoke the licence.  

 
6.6 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 

authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes 
of the concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action 
taken should generally be directed at these causes and should always be 
no more than an appropriate and proportionate response to address the 
causes of concern that instigated the review. 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 2



 

 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee are requested to consider the application for the 

Review of the premises licence on its merits.  
 
7.2 Having regard to the Application, any relevant representations made 

during the consultation period, and the submission of the Licence holder, 
the Sub-Committee must take such steps (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
The steps are: 

• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding 
new conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing 
condition), for example, by reducing the hours of opening or by 
requiring door supervisors at particular times;  

• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for 
example, to exclude the performance of live music or playing of 
recorded music (where it is not within the incidental live and 
recorded music exemption) 

• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because 
they consider that the problems are the result of poor management;  

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
• revoke the licence.  

 
8.  CONSULTATION 
 

Report agreed by: 
Executive Head of Regulatory Services: 19/09/2023 
Legal Services: 03/10/2023 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 
 
Guildford Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy effective 7 January 2021 
 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 effective 
August 2023 
 
Preventing illegal working in licenced premises and the Home Office role as a 
responsible authority in England and Wales 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 2

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/16947/Statement-of-Licensing-Policy/pdf/Guildford_Borough_Council_Licensing_Act_Policy_2021-26_for_approval_acc1.pdf?m=638106852301930000
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1100164/Preventing_illegal_working_in_licenced_premises_and_the_Home_Office_role_as_a_responsible_authority_in_England_and_Wales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1100164/Preventing_illegal_working_in_licenced_premises_and_the_Home_Office_role_as_a_responsible_authority_in_England_and_Wales.pdf


 

 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Premises Licence Ref: GUPLA0193 
 
Appendix 2 – Application for a Review 
 
Appendix 3 – Further information received from Home Office 
 
Appendix 4-9 – Submission from Licence Holder 
 
Originator: 
 
Mike Smith 
Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety 
Regulatory Services 
Tel: (01483) 444387 
E-Mail: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Page 14

Agenda item number: 2



Page 15

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 1



Page 16

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 1



Page 17

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 1



Page 18

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 1



Page 19

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 1



Page 20

Agenda item numb
[...]
 in as applicable) 
 
Please tick  yes 
 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       
 (for example, Rev) 
 
Surname  First names 
        

  Please tick  yes 
I am 18 years old or over 
 

 
 
Current postal  
address if  
different from 
premises 
address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 
(optional)  

      

 
 
(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 
      

Telephone number (if any) 
      
E-mail address (optional)  
      

 

Page 30

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



 
 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
 Name and address 
 

Telephone number (if any) 
 
E-mail address (optional)  

 

  
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
 Please tick one or more boxes  
1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  
 

Page 31

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
 
One of the licensing objectives which underpins the Licensing Act 2003 is the prevention of crime 
and disorder and all operators are expected to take steps to promote the licensing objectives. 
Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) believe Nahid Residential Ltd is not preventing crime 
and disorder and therefore should no longer be allowed to hold a premises licence.   
Nahid Residential Ltd (Andrew MCNEIL)  is using his Hotel businesses to employ illegal workers 
which is strictly prohibited under the Licensing Act 2003 and Immigration Act 1971(aa). 
 
Employing illegal workers in the UK has the following impact on the community and society as a 
whole:- 
1. It deprives HMRC and the Government of revenue by non-payment of tax and national 
insurance. 
2. It exploits the undocumented by paying them less than the minimum wage and provides 
no employment or income protection. 
3. It encourages other overstay
[...]
 not conducting the correct right to 
work checks before employees are given employment despite the previous visit in 2021 where 
similar offences were identified. 

A previous visit which took place on the 24th November 2021 in which South Central ICE 
(Eaton House and Portsmouth), accompanied by Officers from West London ICE, South East 
ICE (Kent & Sussex), Eaton House ROM, Norman House ROM and Surrey Fire and Rescue 
were in attendance again identified 2 employees working with no right to do so.  

A Civil Penalty for £20,000 was issued and Home Office checks show that this has been paid. 

Revised Home Office guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – 
December 2022 states: 
 
11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises have been 
used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be taken in connection with 
the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise 
that certain criminal activity or associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite 
the best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises 
and despite full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the 
licensing authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The 
licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives  
and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not those of the 
individual licence holder. 
 
11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 

Page 33

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed  
premises: 
 
• for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their immigration status in the 
UK;  
 
11.28 It is
[...]
……………………………………………….………..4 
Enforcement Visits…………………………………………………………………..5-9 
Reasons for Review………………………………………………………………….10 
Outcome Sought……………………………………………………….…………11-12 
  

Page 39

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



3 
 

Case Summary 
 
On Wednesday 31 May 2023, immigration officers from the South-Central ICE team 
carried out an illegal working visit to Guildford Manor Hotel & Spa. Intelligence had 
been received stating that there were people employed with no right to work in the UK, 
as well as concerns relating to Modern Day Slavery. 
 
This visit was conducted with police officers from Surrey Modern Slavery & Organised 
Immigration Crime Unit as well as police constables from Surrey Police. 
 
The team entered the hotel at 08:03, entry was gained with a warrant obtained by the 
police under Section 8 of PACE and Immigration Enforcement were included on this 
warrant. 
 
7 members of staff were at the premises both working in the hotel, and in the staff 
accommodation which is located within the hotel grounds. All had an immigration 
check run to determine their status in the UK. 
 
2 workers were found to have no right to work in the UK.  
 
All police and immigration officers had left the hotel by 12:15. 
 
An enforcement visit was also carried out on the 24 November 2021 where 2 people 
were found to have no right to be working in the UK. A civil penalty fine of £20,000 
was issued and was paid using the faster payment method. This reduced the fine to 
£14,000. 
  

Page 40

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



4 
 

Licenced Premises History 
 
The Premises Licence Number is 18624 and is held by Nahid Residential Limited.  
 
The designated premises supervisor is Mr Andrew MCNEIL. The personal licence was 
issued by Guildford Borough Council.  
 
A copy of the license, including the licence activity times can be found on: 
https://mylicencegbc.guildford.gov.uk/registers/index.html?fa=licence register&licenc
e id=18624&council id=1  
 
The business is re
[...]
9

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



Page 50

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 2



1 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Premises Licence Review 
 
 
 
Guildford Manor Hotel & Spa 
Newlands Corner 
Albury 
Guildford 
GU4 8SE  

Page 51

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



2 
 

Contents 
 
 
Case Summary………………………………………………………………….……..3 
Licenced Premises History………………………………………………….………..4 
Enforcement Visits…………………………………………………………………..5-9 
Reasons for Review………………………………………………………………….10 
Outcome Sought……………………………………………………….…………11-12 
  

Page 52

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



3 
 

Case Summary 
 
On Wednesday 31 May 2023, immigration officers from the South-Central ICE team 
carried out an illegal working visit to Guildford Manor Hotel & Spa. Intelligence had 
been received stating that there were people employed with no right to work in the UK, 
as well as concerns relating to Modern Day Slavery. 
 
This visit was conducted with police officers from Surrey Modern Slavery & Organised 
Immigration Crime Unit as well as police constables from Surrey Police. 
 
The team entered the hotel at 08:03, entry was gained with a warrant obtained by the 
police under Section 8 of PACE and Immigration Enforcement were included on this 
warrant. 
 
7 members of staff were at the premises both working in the hotel, and in the staff 
accommodation which is located within the hotel grounds. All had an immigration 
check run to determine their status in the UK. 
 
2 workers were found to have no right to work in the UK.  
 
All police and immigration officers had left the hotel by 12:15. 
 
An enforcement visit was also carried out on the 24 November 2021 where 2 people 
were found to have no right to be working in the UK. A civil penalty fine of £20,000 
was issued and was paid using the faster payment method. This reduced the fine to 
£14,000. 
  

Page 53

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



4 
 

Licenced Premises History 
 
The Premises Licence Number is 18624 and is held by Nahid Resid

Minutes of the meeting


GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING Monday, 16 October 2023 
SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Amanda Creese (Chairperson) 

Councillor Catherine Houston 
Councillor Dominique Williams 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mr Mike Smith (Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety) 
Mrs Kate Gillman (Legal Advisor) 
Miss Sophie Butcher (Democratic Services Officer)  

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

No disclosures of interest were declared. 

PREMISES: The Guildford Manor Hotel, Newlands Corner, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 8SE 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Application for a Review of Premises licence. 

APPLICANT – ATTENDEES PRESENT: 
 

Ms Caroline Laird, Immigration Officer 
Mr Raj Hundal (Lead for Home Office Alcohol Licensing) 
PCA Brady (Surrey Police) 

REPRESENTATIVES FOR THE PREMISES 
LICENCE HOLDER: 

Mr David Foster, Partner of Moore Barlow 
Ms Rachel Hetherington, Associate of Moore Barlow 
Ms Rosie Lansdown, Trainee Moore Barlow 
Mr Charles McNeil, Director 
Mr Douglas McNeil, Director 
Mrs Nahid McNeil (Former Director) 
Mr Andrew McNeil 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
2 

 
DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
 
In arriving at its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant representations submitted verbally and in 
writing. The Sub-Committee was also made aware that the following sections of the Licensing Policy were relevant: 
  

• Section 4.3-4.4: (Fundamental Principles)  
• Section 12.5, 12.1.1 and 12.1.14: (Prevention of Crime & Disorder) 
• Section 17: (Licence Conditions) 
• Section 20.1-20.2: Reviews 

  
The following sections of the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 were 
also relevant: 
  

• Section 2, paragraph 2.6: The licensing objectives 
• Section 9, paragraph 9.25 and 9.38: Determining applications 
• Section 11, paragraph 11.26, 11.27. 11.28, 9.42-9.44: Reviews 

 
The Sub-Committee received a report from the Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith.  An 
application for a Review of the Premises Licence held for Guildford Manor Hotel had been called for by the Home Office 
Immigration team as a responsible authority.  The licence had been in effect since conversion in November 2005 and is 
held by Nahid Residential Ltd, having been transferred in January 2015.  The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was a 
Mr Andrew McNeil.  An application had recently been received to vary the DPS to Mr Douglas McNeil.   
 
The Review had been called for on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder following the discovery of illegal 
workers at the premises on 31 May 2023 by the Home Office Immigration Team and Police.  This was the second occasion 
that illegal workers had been found at the premises following a previous visit on 24 November 2021. 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
3 

 
The application sought the revocation of the premises licence on the grounds that all operators were expected to take 
steps to promote the licensing objectives, with the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) believing Nahid Residential 
Ltd by employing illegal workers are not preventing crime and disorder and therefore should no longer be allowed to hold 
a premises licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the employment of illegal workers was a serious crime.  Any action taken, should always 
be no more than appropriate and a proportionate response to address the causes of concerns that instigated the review.  
The Sub-Committee was reminded of the steps it could take that were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives such as modifying conditions, excluding a licensable activity, removing the DPS, suspending the licence for 3 
months or revocation of the premises licence. 
 
The Chairperson invited the applicant, Caroline Laird to speak on behalf of the Home Office Immigration Team and make 
their representation.  Ms Laird confirmed that they had found illegal workers at the Guildford Manor Hotel on two 
occasions which was against the law and contravened the licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder.  On the 31 
May 2023, the Home Office Immigration Team found seven workers, of which two were found to be working illegally.  In 
November 2021, two illegal workers were also found.  The hotel management was aware of the checks required to be 
carried out so to ensure that their employees had the right to work.  A civil penalty fine of £20,000 was issued following 
the November 2021 visit which had been paid in full.  A decision was yet to be made on what action to take regarding the 
second visit in May 2023 which uncovered two further illegal workers.   
 
The Chairperson invited the premises licence holder’s representative, Mr David Foster, Solicitor to make their 
representation.  Mr Foster commented that the civil penalty fine was paid immediately when issued following the finding 
of two illegal workers in November 2021.  Guildford Manor Hotel was in a period of managerial transition in moving the 
responsibilities for running the hotel from the parents to their two sons.  The family was committed to running the hotel 
according to lawful procedures.  In relation to the student who had worked more hours than he was entitled such as 
working a 40 hour week as opposed to 20 hours as required, this was put down to an element of confusion on the 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
4 

students part.  The second illegal worker had not told the truth about their status to work in the UK.  When the error 
became evident Mrs Nahid took pity on the worker and permitted him to stay onsite and gave him cash in hand for doing 
odd jobs.  This was at no financial advantage to the business.   
 
Mr Foster stated that the Directors now in place Douglas and Charles McNeil had both studied at university, Douglas had 
been to the London School of Economics and Charles had studied economics and worked at an Investment Bank.  Owing 
to not want to jeopardise the hotel business any further owing to the discovery of the illegal workers, a decision had been 
made to remove their mother, Mrs Nahid McNeil as the Director.  Mrs Nahid McNeil was officially removed in September 
as evidenced on the Company House’s website.  The current Directors wished to modernise the business and noted 
difficulties experienced in recruiting people to hotel jobs as local people would not apply.  The Sub-Committee noted that 
the Directors had now put in place a comprehensive HR system via Bright HR which provided a digital trail of which 
employee was working, when, and for how long.  In addition, Trust ID was used to perform a face ID check that was linked 
to police systems and flagged if potential employees did not have the right to work.  In addition, a new general manager 
had been recruited with 15 years HR experience and would work in close partnership with the Directors.  An application 
had also been submitted for Douglas McNeil to become the new DPS and for Andrew McNeil to step down as DPS.   
 
Mr Foster stated that a revocation of the premises licence would not help the business.  The family owned another smaller 
hotel which was linked to the Guildford Manor Hotel as working capital, therefore, if the premises licence was revoked, 
both businesses would be severely affected along with the loss of a number of jobs.  The Sub-Committee was referred to 
the revised Home Office Guidance issued in August 2023 which required right to work checks to be undertaken along with 
a copy of that documentation to be kept as well as the addition of conditions to address the prevention of crime and 
disorder.  In this case, the Directors, Charles and Douglas McNeil had put in place new robust recruitment procedures 
which enabled such checks to be carried out and maintained according to the law.  The hotel had taken out a 5-year 
contract with the company Peninsula which offered 24/7 HR support system, Trust ID and Bright HR.   
 
Mr Foster stated that the Directors, Charles and Douglas McNeil had started a new company called CAD22 Ltd.  This was 
with the intention to offer the Sub-Committee an alternative name, should they feel that it was no longer appropriate to 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
5 

have an association with Nahid Residential.  However, it was also recognised that the company would still have the same 
Directors in place, albeit without Mrs Nahid McNeill.   
 
Mrs Nahid commented that she had bought the hotel with her husband 9 years ago.  The hotel was in a bad state and they 
had worked hard to make it into a viable business concern.  She was remorseful for the errors in not carrying out the 
checks correctly on potential employees regarding their right to work.   
 
Mr Douglas McNeil further explained that following the first visit by the Home Office Immigration Team, it was clear to 
him and his brother that their parents had outgrown the business.  He and his brother therefore sought to implement 
modern day business practices with robust HR procedures which are now in place.   
 
Mr Raj Hundal on behalf of the Home Office Immigration Team asked for clarification on whether Andrew McNeil was still 
a Director when an application had recently been submitted to remove him as DPS.  It was confirmed that Andrew McNeil 
was never listed as a Director and that Douglas had a middle name, Andrew, which was referenced on the Company House 
website and may have caused confusion.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the recommendation by the Home Office Immigration Team to now revoke the hotel’s 
premises licence had no doubt caused shock to the family who ran the hotel.  The Directors Charles and Douglas McNeil 
were in place when the illegal workers were found.  Therefore what assurance did the Sub-Committee have that this 
would not occur again given the same management would be in place, just without Mrs Nahid McNeil listed as a Director.   
 
Mr Foster explained that the management of the hotel business was in a state of flux and transition between the time of 
November 2021 and May 2022 of the illegal workers being found.  A lot of conflict had resulted between the parents and 
sons who wished to progress the business and bring its HR procedures up to modern day standards.  The Directors, 
Charles and Douglas McNeil regretted hugely the events that had occurred with regard to illegal workers but were now 
confident that robust HR procedures were in place to prevent that from ever happening again. 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
6 

The Sub-Committee received absolute confirmation that Mr Andrew McNeil and Mrs Nahid McNeil would not be involved 
in the running of the business on any level moving forward.             
 
The Sub-Committee asked how the student worker had been permitted to work 40 hours a week when the conditions of 
his student permit only allowed him to work 20 hours a week in total.  It was confirmed by Mr Douglas McNeil, Director 
that confusion had arisen over when the student was in term time and when he was not.  The Sub-Committee was then 
referred to the example given as part of their submission, included in the agenda papers of Mr Abdullah Hazim who was a 
fictional character that was only permitted to work 20 hours a week during term time as a student which the HR system 
had identified and allocated him the correct hours as permitted by law.   
 
The Sub-Committee asked about the welfare of the illegal workers and conditions found by the Home Office immigration 
team at the time of their visits.  Caroline Laird confirmed that the rooms were small and felt quite cold.  Mr Foster 
confirmed on behalf of the premises licence holder that the rooms did have heating however the hotel was looking to 
improve upon the workers accommodation and facilities overall. 
 
The Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith in his summing up confirmed the options available to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Legal Advisor, Kate Gillman confirmed that the Sub-Committee must take such steps that it considered were 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
Having considered the submissions made by all parties, the Sub-Committee  
 
RESOLVED: To not revoke the premises licence for The Guildford Manor Hotel, Newlands Corner, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 
8SE and to add the following conditions to the licence: ‘That the premises licence holder was required to maintain records 
of right to work checks of all the staff employed by the hotel and that evidence of those checks was retained at the 
premises and available for inspection by the Licensing Authority and other responsible upon request’. 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
7 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
In reaching their decision to not revoke the premises licence for The Guildford Manor Hotel, the Sub-Committee had 
carefully considered both written and oral representations from the applicant and the premises licence holder. 
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that this is a serious offence and was very concerned it was the second occasion in an 
eighteen month period that illegal workers had been discovered and the immigration law broken.  The Sub-Committee 
wished for the highest possible standard of compliance to be maintained at all licensed premises and were very aware that 
the Home Office Immigration Team and Section 182 Guidance had pointed them towards considering the revocation of The 
Guildford Manor Hotel’s premises licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account the measures which Guildford Manor Hotel had put in place to address the human 
resource failings and on that basis had decided against revoking the premises licence for The Guildford Manor Hotel on this 
occasion.  Those measures included the use of an online HR 24/7 support system via the company Peninsula which the 
hotel had taken out a 5-year contract with. The use of online digital systems such as Bright HR which enabled a digital clock 
in and clock out system which tracked what employees were working and when.  Trust ID was also another system used 
which would flag false IDs, that linked directly to police records and prevented the employment of people who were not 
legally entitled to work in the UK.  Lastly, a General Manager with 15 years of HR experience had been recruited to oversee 
the HR functions overall and would work in close partnership with the Directors.   
 
The Sub-Committee was placing their confidence in the Directors; Douglas and Charles McNeil to carry out the running of 
the business in accordance with the law.  The Sub-Committee fully endorsed the removal of Andrew McNeil as designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) and Nahid McNeil as a Director.  The Sub-Committee had been minded to remove Andrew 
McNeil as the DPS had an application not been submitted to the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing.  The Sub-
Committee believed that these measures were appropriate and proportionate in preventing crime and disorder.  The Sub-
Committee expected that the new Directors realised the seriousness of this situation and take every measure to ensure 
compliance with immigration law and the licensing regulations.   



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
8 

  
 
 
 
Signature of Chairman:  ...........................................  
 
Dated:  ............................................ 
 
 
 


